

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

NILS FUTCH,  
Petitioner,

Case No.: SC14-1660  
L.T. Case No(s): 5D13-3457

vs.

STATE OF FLORIDA,  
Respondent.

---

**ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE  
FIFTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL**

**PETITIONER'S INITIAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

DAMORE DELGADO ROMANIK  
& RAWLINS

BY : Eric A. Latinsky  
ERIC A. LATINSKY, ESQ.  
Fl. Bar No. 302831  
227 Seabreeze Boulevard  
Daytona Beach, FL 32118  
(386) 255-1400  
Attorney for Petitioner  
Email: [elatinsky@communitylawfirm.com](mailto:elatinsky@communitylawfirm.com)  
Email: [krosin@communitylawfirm.com](mailto:krosin@communitylawfirm.com)

RECEIVED, 07/02/2015 04:13:37 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Citations ..... ii

Preliminary Statement ..... 1

Statement of the Case and Facts..... 1

Summary of the Argument ..... 8

Standard of Review ..... 12

Issues Presented ..... 14, 17, 36

**I. THE FIFTH DISTRICT APPLIED THE WROND  
STANDARD BY QUASHING THE ORDER OF THE  
CIRCUIT COURT BASED UPON FINDING “THAT THE  
CIRCUIT COURT MISAPPLIED THE LAW**

**II. THE CIRCUIT COURT DID NOT VIOLATE A  
CLEARLY ESTABLISHED PRINCIPLE OF LAW  
WHICH RESULTED IN A MISCARRIGE OF JUSTICE**

**III. THERE WAS A LACK OF COMPETENT,  
SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE IN THE RECORD TO  
ESTABLISH A LAWFUL STOP**

Conclusion .....43

Certificate of Compliance .....43

Certificate of Service..... 44

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### **CASE LAW:**

<i>Allstate Ins. v. Kaklamanos</i> , 843 So. 2d 885,889 (Fla.2003).....	8, 16
<i>Anderson v. Dep't of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles</i> , 751 So. 2d 749, 750 (Fla. 5th DCA 2000).....	19, 20
<i>Armstrong v. Harris</i> , 773 So.2d 7 (Fla.2000).....	12
<i>Baker v. Hayes</i> , 3 So. 2d 590, 591 (Fla. 1941).....	39
<i>Bell v. Dep't of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles</i> , 13 Fla. L. Weekly Supp. 756a (Fla. 4th Cir. Ct. May 15, 2006).....	21
<i>Blackburn v. Dep't of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles</i> , 8 Fla. L. Weekly Supp. 807a (Fla. 4th Cir. Ct., Oct. 23, 2001).....	21
<i>Bogard v. Dep't of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles</i> , 9 Fla. L. Weekly Supp. 658a (Fla. 7th Cir. Ct., Aug. 9, 2002).....	21
<i>Boney v. Dep't of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles</i> , 20 Fla. L. Weekly Supp. 1114b (Fla. 4th Cir. Ct., March 18, 2013).....	20
<i>Broward Cnty. v. G.B.V. Int'l, Ltd.</i> , 787 So. 2d 838 (Fla. 2001).....	34
<i>Brown v. Dep't of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles</i> , 10 Fla. L. Weekly Supp. 849a (Fla. 4th Cir. Ct., September 15, 2003).....	21
<i>Caruso v. Dep't of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles</i> , 9 Fla. L. Weekly Supp. 655a (Fla. 4th Cir. Ct., Aug. 9, 2002).....	21

<i>Chapman v. Dep't of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles</i> , 8 Fla. L. Weekly Supp. 268a (Fla. 4th Cir. Ct., Feb. 7, 2001).....	21
<i>Conahan v. Dep't of Highway Safety &amp; Motor Vehicles, Bureau of Driver Imp.</i> , 619 So. 2d 988 (Fla.5th DCA 1993) .....	30
<i>Corcoran v. Dep't of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles</i> , 8 Fla. L. Weekly Supp. 269a (Fla. 4th Cir. Ct., Dec. 7, 2000) .....	21
<i>Custer Med. Ctr. v. United Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 62 So. 3d 1086, 1093 (Fla. 2010).....	15
<i>Dep't of Highway Safety &amp; Motor Vehicles v. Azbell</i> , 154 So. 3d 461, 462 (Fla. 5th DCA 2015).....	27
<i>Dep't of Highway Safety &amp; Motor Vehicles v. Chamizo</i> , 753 So.2d 749, 752 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000).....	7, 16
<i>Dep't of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles v. Clay</i> , 152 So. 3d 1259, 1260 (Fla. 5th DCA 2014).....	22, 23, 29
<i>Dobrin v. Dep't of Highway Safety &amp; Motor Vehicles</i> , 9 Fla. L. Wkly. Supp 355a (Fla. 7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. Ct. March 2002) quashed <i>Dep't of Highway Safety &amp; Motor Vehicles v. Dobrin</i> , 829 So. 2d 922, 923 (Fla. 5th DCA 2002) <u>decision quashed sub nom.</u> <i>Dobrin v. Florida Dept. of Highway Safety &amp; Motor Vehicles</i> , 874 So. 2d 1171 (Fla. 2004).....	27, 42
<i>State, Dept. of Highway Safety &amp; Motor Vehicles v. Edenfield</i> , 58 So. 3d 904, 906 (Fla. 1st DCA 2011).....	15
<i>Dep't of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles v. Futch</i> , 142 So. 3d 910 (Fla. 5th DCA 2014).....	6, 8, 14, 23, 29, 34, 42
<i>Dep't of Highway Safety &amp; Motor Vehicles v. Gaputis</i> , 148 So. 3d 788 (Fla. 2d DCA 2014).....	28
<i>Dep't of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles v. Griffin</i> , 909 So. 2d 538 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005).....	18, 20

<i>(Fl) Dep't of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles v. Hernandez,</i> 74 So. 3d 1070 (Fla. 2011).....	12, 33
<i>Dep't of Highway Safety &amp; Motor Vehicles v. Icaza,</i> 37 So.3d 309, 312 (Fla. 5th DCA 2010).....	7, 16
<i>DHSMV v. Meck,</i> 468 So.2d 993 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1984).....	42
<i>DHSMV v. Pitts,</i> 815 So.2d 738 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 2002).....	18, 20
<i>State Dept. of Highway Safety &amp; Motor Vehicles v. Peterson,</i> 754 So. 2d 156 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000).....	20
<i>DHSMV v. Roberts,</i> 983 So.2 <sup>nd</sup> 513 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2006).....	37
<i>Dep't of Highway Safety &amp; Motor Vehicles v. Robinson,</i> 93 So. 3d 1090, 1092 (Fla. 2d DCA 2012).....	14, 26
<i>Dep't of Highway Safety &amp; Motor Vehicles v. Stewart,</i> 625 So. 2d 123 (Fla. 5th DCA 1993).....	18, 30
<i>Dep't of Safety v. Stockman,</i> 709 So. 2d 179, 180 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998).....	19
<i>DHSMV v. Trimble,</i> 821 So.2d 1084 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 2002).....	4
<i>Dep't of Highway Safety &amp; Motor Vehicles v. Wiggins, No. 1D13-2471,</i> 2014 WL 4358472, at *8 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. Sept. 4, 2014) <i>review granted sub</i> <i>nom. Wiggins v. Florida Dep't of Highway Safety &amp; Motor Vehicles,</i> No. SC14-2195, 2014 WL 7251666 (Fla. Dec. 17, 2014).....	21
<i>Detlefsen v. Dep't of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles,</i> 20 Fla. L. Weekly Supp. 1022a (Fla. 4th Cir. Ct., Aug. 1, 2013).....	20

*Dixon v. Love*,  
431 U.S. 105, 113 (1977).....12

*Dobrin v. Florida Dept. of Highway Safety & Motor Vehicles*,  
874 So. 2d 1171(Fla. 2004).....17, 27, 37

*Dow v. Dep’t of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles*,  
10 Fla. L. Weekly Supp. 219a (Fla. 4th Cir. Ct., Feb. 27, 2003)..... 21

*Fassy v. Crowley*,  
884 So. 2d 359, 364 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004).....8, 16

*Ferrai v. Dep’t of Highway Safety & Motor Vehicles*,  
s 147 So. 3d 1030 (Fla. 2d DCA 2014).....28

*Forth v. Dep’t of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles*,  
148 So. 3d 781 (Fla. 2d DCA 2014) ..... 20

*Friesland v. Dep’t of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles*,  
9 Fla. L. Weekly Supp. 75b (Fla. 4th Cir. Ct., Dec. 17, 2001) ..... 21

*Fuller v. Dep’t of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles*,  
21 Fla. L. Weekly Supp. 296b (Fla. 7th Cir. Ct., Dec. 17, 2012) ..... 21

*Gabriel v. Dep’t of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles*,  
18 Fla. L. Weekly Supp. 916a (Fla. 7th Cir. Ct., April 18, 2011) ..... 21

*George v. Dep’t of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles*,  
8 Fla. L. Weekly Supp. 677a (Fla. 4th Cir. Ct., Aug. 29, 2001)..... 21

*Gibson v. Dep’t of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles*,  
20 Fla. L. Weekly Supp. 1034a (Fla. 7th Cir. Ct., June 10, 2013).....20, 23

*Gonzalez v. Dep’t of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles*,  
9 Fla. L. Weekly Supp. 75a (Fla. 4th Cir. Ct. Nov. 30, 2001)..... 21

*Haines City Cmty. Dev. v. Heggs*,  
658 So. 2d 523 (Fla. 1995)..... 20

<i>Hernandez v. Dep't of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles,</i> 74 So.3d 1070 (Fla. 2011).....	18
<i>Hill v. Dep't of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles,</i> 10 Fla. L. Weekly Supp. 19a (Fla. 11th Cir. Ct., Nov. 19, 2002).....	21
<i>Hosey v. Dep't of Highway Safety &amp; Motor Vehicles,</i> 147 So. 3d 1056 (Fla. 2d DCA 2014).....	28
<i>Hurd v. State,</i> 958 So.2d 600 (Fla.4th DCA 2007).....	41
<i>Ivey v. Allstate Ins. Co.,</i> 774 So. 2d 679, 682 (Fla. 2000).....	16
<i>Kasischke v. State,</i> 991 So. 2d 803, 814 (Fla. 2008).....	42
<i>Kurashev v. Dep't of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles,</i> 10 Fla. L. Weekly Supp. 149a (Fla. 4th Cir. Ct., Feb. 6, 2003).....	21
<i>In Re Yohn's Estate,</i> 238 So.2d 290, 295 (Fla.1970).....	36
<i>Lane v. Dep't of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles,</i> 11 Fla. L. Weekly Supp. 598a (Fla. 7th Cir. Ct., Nov. 10, 2003).....	21
<i>Lillyman v. Dep't of Highway Safety &amp; Motor Vehicles,</i> 645 So.2d 113, 114 (Fla. 5th DCA 1994).....	7, 16
<i>Mackey v. Montrym,</i> 443 U.S. 1, 11, 99 S. Ct. 2612, 2617, 61 L.Ed.2d 321 (1979).....	31
<i>Maxwell v. State,</i> 110 So.3d 958 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2013).....	42
<i>Maurer v. State,</i> 668 So.2d 1077 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2003).....	38

<i>McLaughlin v. Dep't of Highway Safety &amp; Motor Vehicles</i> , 128 So. 3d 815 (Fla. 2d DCA 2012).....	28
<i>Millard v. Dep't of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles</i> , 12 Fla. L. Weekly Supp. 289a (Fla. 9th Cir. Ct., Aug. 6, 2004).....	21
<i>Murray v. Regier</i> , 872 So. 2d 217, 223 (Fla. 2002).....	13, 37
<i>Nader v. Florida Dept. of Highway Safety &amp; Motor Vehicles</i> , 87 So. 3d 712, 723 (Fla. 2012).....	8, 9, 15, 16, 17, 19, 35
<i>Palmer v. State</i> , 753 So.2d 679 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000).....	38
<i>Panken v. Dep't of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles</i> , 8 Fla. L. Weekly Supp. 1a (Fla. 4th Cir. Ct., Sept. 18, 2000).....	21
<i>Pankau v. Dep't of Highway Safety &amp; Motor Vehicles</i> , 147 So. 3d 1031, 1032 (Fla. 2d DCA 2014).....	28
<i>Patterson v. United States</i> , 75 S.Ct. 256, 99 L.Ed. 1296.....	13
<i>Perez v. Dept of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles</i> , 17 Fla. L. Weekly Supp. 1085b (Fla. 13th Cir. Ct., July 21, 2010).....	21
<i>R.J.L. v. State</i> , 887 So. 2d 1268 (Fla. 2004).....	12
<i>Robinson v. DHSMV</i> , 18 Fla. L. Wkly Supp. (Fl. 6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011).....	26, 27
<i>S.A.S. v. State</i> , 884 So.2d 1167 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004).....	41
<i>Savoie v. State</i> , 422 So.2d 308 (Fla.1982).....	13, 37



<i>Scarborough v. Dep't of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles</i> , 18 Fla. L. Weekly Supp. 918a (Fla. 7th Cir. Ct., July 14, 2011) .....	21
<i>Shi v. Dep't of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles</i> , 21 Fla. L. Weekly Supp. 620a (Fla. 9th Cir. Ct., March 13, 2014) .....	20
<i>State v. Nelson</i> , 40 Fla. L. Weekly D1095,(Fla. 5th DCA May 8, 2015).....	40
<i>State Dept. of Highway Safety &amp; Motor Vehicles v. Begley</i> , 776 So. 2d 278, 278 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000).....	20
<i>Stranahan House, Inc. v. City of Fort Lauderdale</i> , 967 So.2d 1121, 1125 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007).....	8, 16
<i>Sunby v. State</i> , 845 So.2d 1006 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2003).....	38
<i>Thomas v. Fiedler</i> , 700 F.Supp. 1527 (E.D.Wis.1988) appeal dismissed as moot, 884 F.2d 990 (7th Cir.1989).....	31, 32
<i>Thompson v. Dep't of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles</i> , 19 Fla. L. Weekly Supp. 917a (Fla. 4th Cir. Ct., July 30, 2012) .....	21
<i>Town of Longboat Key v. Islandside Prop. Owners Coal, LLC</i> , 95 So. 3d 1037, 1043 (Fla. 2d DCA 2012).....	8, 16
<i>Verner v. Dep't of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles</i> , 10 Fla. L. Weekly Supp. 150a (Fla. 4th Cir. Ct., Feb. 6, 2003).....	21
<i>Victor v. Dep't of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles</i> , 12 Fla. L. Weekly Supp. 110a (Fla. 9th Cir. Ct., Aug. 31, 2004).....	21
<i>Wilcox v. Dep't of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles</i> , 22 Fla. L. Weekly Supp. 8a (Fla. 4th Cir. Ct., July 7, 2014) .....	20
<i>Winters v. Dep't of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles</i> , 21 Fla. L. Weekly Supp. 994a (Fla. 13th Cir. Ct., May 21, 2014).....	20

<i>Younghans v. State</i> , 90 So. 2d 308, 310 (Fla. 1956).....	13, 29
--	--------

**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

Article V, § 5(b) Florida Constitution.....	23, 33
Article I, § 21 Florida Constitution.....	29

**STATUTES:**

§ 316.125, Florida Statutes.....	2, 11, 36, 37, 38
§ 316.125 (1) Florida Statutes.....	2, 5, 40, 41
§ 316.125 (2) Florida Statutes.....	2, 5, 40, 41
§ 316.003, Florida Statutes.....	3, 11, 39
§316. 003(4), Florida Statutes.....	5
§ 316.003(38), Florida Statutes.....	39
§ 316.193, Florida Statutes.....	24
§ 322.64, Florida Statutes .....	23, 24, 25, 34, 36
§ 322.64(9), Florida Statutes .....	25
§ 322.64(11), Florida Statutes .....	25
§ 322.2615, Florida Statutes .....	19, 23, 25, 34, 36
§ 322.2615(9), Florida Statutes .....	35
